

IN THE
Morris Tyler Moot Court of Appeals at Yale

RAYMOND J. LUCIA
AND RAYMOND J. LUCIA COMPANIES, INC.,
Petitioners,

V.
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the District of Columbia Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

COMPETITOR 125
*127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511*

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. SEC ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES ARE INFERIOR OFFICERS.....	6
A. SEC ALJs Are Inferior Officers Because They Exercise Significant Authority Pursuant to the Laws of the United States.	8
1. ALJs Exercise Authority Pursuant to the Laws of the United States Because the Position Is Created by Statute.	8
2. SEC ALJs Exercise Significant Authority Because They Have Broad Discretion in Conducting Hearings and Deciding Cases.....	9
3. Congress Gave SEC ALJs Nearly Unlimited Power, Including to Issue Final Decisions.....	12
4. This Court Should Continue to Reject a Finality Test for Inferior Officers...	15
B. The Original Meaning, Purpose, and Historical Practice of the Appointments Clause Require the SEC ALJs Be Inferior Officers.....	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	13
<i>Bandimere v. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n</i> , 844 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2016).....	1, 3, 11, 16
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	8, 9, 11, 16
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	7
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	15
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	15
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	6, 8, 12, 16
<i>Fed. Mar. Comm’n v. S.C. State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	7
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 466 (2010).....	7, 8, 20
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r of Internal Rev.</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	passim
<i>In re Hennen</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 230 (1839).....	20
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998).....	13
<i>Kingdomware Technologies, Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016).....	13
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1998).....	12
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	8
<i>Raymond J. Lucia Cos. v. Sec. & Exchange Comm’n</i> , 832 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	4, 15, 16
<i>Samuels, Kramer & Co. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 930 F.2d 975 (2d Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1879).....	9, 20
<i>United States v. Maurice</i> , 2 Brock 96 (D. Va. 1823).....	18, 20
<i>United States v. Mouat</i> , 124 U.S. 303 (1888).....	9
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 164 (1994).....	passim

<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	14
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015).....	8

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 556(b).....	3, 10
5 U.S.C. § 556(c).....	2, 9
5 U.S.C. § 1302.....	3
5 U.S.C. § 3105.....	9
5 U.S.C. § 5372.....	3, 9
5 U.S.C. § 7521.....	3, 9
15 U.S.C. § 78d-1.....	1, 2, 10, 12

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 200.14.....	9
17 C.F.R. § 200.30-9(a).....	2
17 C.F.R. § 200.30-9(b).....	2
17 C.F.R. § 201.111.....	10
17 C.F.R. § 201.155.....	2
17 C.F.R. § 201.180.....	2, 10
17 C.F.R. § 201.326.....	3, 11
17 C.F.R. § 201.326.....	2
17 C.F.R. § 201.350.....	3, 11
17 C.F.R. § 201.360(b).....	2
17 C.F.R. § 201.400.....	10
17 C.F.R. § 201.411.....	3, 11

17 C.F.R. § 201.531	2, 10
5 C.F.R. § 930.201	3
5 C.F.R. § 930.204	3

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., art. II, § 2, cl. 2.	1, 6
U.S. Const., art. II, § 3, cl. 5.	20

Other Authorities

2 T. Cunningham, <i>A New and Complete Law Dictionary</i> , tit. Office (2d ed. 1771)	18
2 M. Farrand, <i>Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (rev. ed. 1937) (J. Madison)	19
<i>AARX Inc.</i> , Finality Order, SEC Release No. 74,185, 2015 WL 411834 (Feb. 2, 2015)	2, 15
<i>City of Anaheim</i> , SEC Release No. 42,140, 1999 WL 1034489 (Nov. 16, 1999)	10
Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776).....	19
Giles Jacob, <i>A New Law Dictionary</i> , tit. Office (9th ed. 1772)	18
<i>McDuff</i> , SEC Release No. 78,066, 2016 WL 3254513 (Jun. 14, 2016)	10, 11
<i>Nat. Blue Res.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 74215, 2015 WL 470453 (Feb. 5, 2015)	10
SEC, About – What We Do, www.sec.gov/article/whatwedo.html	2, 12
SEC, ALJ Initial Decisions, https://www.sec.gov/alj/aljdec.shtml	1, 11
<i>Steven Altman</i> , SEC Release No. 63,306, 2010 WL 5092725 (Nov. 10, 2010)	3, 11
<i>Thomas C. Bridge</i> , SEC Release No. 9,068, 2009 WL 3100582 (Sept. 29, 2009).....	3, 11
